ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE FARMS CONTRACT NO. 1 – STORMWATER FORCE MAIN AND GRAVITY SEWER GROSSE POINTE FARMS, MI

Sealed proposals for the construction of the Stormwater Force Main and Gravity Sewer Project will be received by the City of Grosse Pointe Farms City Hall, located at 90 Kerby Road, Grosse Pointe Farms, Michigan 48236, until 2:00 p.m., Local Time on Wednesday, February 19, 2025, at which time and place all bids will be publicly opened and read.

Bidders shall review and comply with the Instructions to Bidders, which are incorporated by reference, and carefully review all Contract Documents, as defined in the Instructions to Bidders. Bids submitted after the exact time specified for, receipt will not be considered.

The Contracts will consist of the following principal items of work and appurtenances as specified herein and shown on the Contract Drawings.

Description of Work

The Owner, the City of Grosse Pointe Farms, is requesting bids for the construction of a stormwater force main and gravity sewer. In general, the work consists of installing approximately 3,400 LF of 48-inch PCCP stormwater force main, 3,400 LF of 60-inch and 38-inch by 60-inch RCP stormwater gravity sewer, and several cast in place structures. Sanitary sewer, water main, and roadway improvements are also included in this project. This project also involves work on the Country Club of Detroit's golf course.

Timeliness is essential to the success of this project. The contractor shall follow the provided general construction schedule for the Work due to site access time restrictions.

Plans and Specifications will only be available online at Michigan Inter-governmental Trade Network (MITN) Purchasing Group site, http://www.mitn.info (also known as bidnet direct) beginning Monday, January 13, 2024. Hard copies of the Plans and Specification are not available for purchase. The Bidder is advised that in order to submit a bid on this project, the Bidder must download and complete the Proposal Form (Section 00300), Enrolled Senate Bill No. 1024 and fill out the Vendor Certification that it is not an "Iran Linked Business" (Section 00704) and all Addendums along with the required bid deposit in their bid submission.

A Pre-Bid Meeting will be held on Thursday, January 23, 2025, at 9:30 a.m., Local Time, at the City of Grosse Pointe Farms' Pier Park Community Building, located at 350 Lake Shore Road, Grosse Pointe Farms, Michigan 48236. Allow adequate travel time prior to the meeting to travel through security, park, and walk to the building located at the east end of the property. Bidders should be in attendance at this meeting and sign in on the forms provided at the meeting. A site tour to walk the Country Club of Detroit for the extents of the work locations on the Country Club of Detroit's property, located at 220 Country Club Drive, Grosse Pointe Farms, Michigan 48236, will be held following the meeting. This site tour is intended as a means to determine quantities or further address all aspects of the Work on Country Club property. It is recommended the Bidder visit the work locations in the City's right of way at a different time before submitting a bid. Attendees shall bring appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE) while visiting the work locations. Any verbal instructions or answers to questions during the site visit are not a part of the contract documents and cannot be used as a basis for bid pricing. All questions regarding the substance of the project must be submitted via e-mail to the Engineering contact Nathaniel Coffin, P.E. at ncoffin@hrcengr.com no later than the Pre-Bid Question Deadline date of Monday, February 10, 2025, at 5:00 p.m., Local Time.

Proposals submitted by Bidders who have been debarred, suspended, or made ineligible by any Federal Agency will be rejected.

Each bidder agrees to waive any claim it has or may have against the Owner, the Architect/Engineer, and their respective employees, arising out of or in connection with the administration, evaluation, or recommendation of any bid.

Each bid proposal shall be submitted on the proposal forms provided and shall be accompanied by a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond, executed by the bidder and Surety Company, payable to the City of Grosse Pointe Farms in the amount of **Five Percent (5%)** of the accompanying bid. Proposal Guarantee shall provide assurance that the bidder will, upon acceptance of the bid, execute the necessary Contract with the Owner. No bid may be withdrawn after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids for at least **ninety (90) days.**

The successful bidder will be required to furnish satisfactory Performance, Labor and Material, and Maintenance and Guarantee Bonds.

The Owner reserves the right to reject all bids and to waive irregularities in bidding.

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE FARMS

Published on the <u>Michigan Inter-governmental Trade Network (MITN) Purchasing Group site</u>, <u>http://www.mitn.info</u> on Monday, January 13, 2024.